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BRIAN BUFF, 618 Maple, Wilmette, home phone 
AL l-3815ntlsinfsn701 Central Street, Evanston, 
Illinois, telephone 864-3322, or 869-5421, (DUFF ran 
for Illinois State Auditor on Republican ticket - not 
nominated,)

The following vto attended Mr, BARR’s party 
were contacted on April 26, 1968:

BRIAN DUFF stated he had no recollection of 
any conversation concerning a chauffeur of KING. DUFF 
gave the following seating arrangements for the persons 
at this party and this listing goes from left to right:

Senator BENNETT, Mrs. VIRGINIA MC DONALD, Mr. 
ALLEN MC DONALD, BETH GUYER, BRIAN DUFF, MARA LATSON, 
CHARLES HOOD, FRANK WOOLLEY, CHARLES BARR and PATRICIA 
HUTAR.

FRANK WOOLLEY stated he attended the dinner 
party April 3, 1968, for Senator BENNETT, sat with HOOD 
on his left and BARR on his right; however, he recalled 
no conversation concerning Doctor KING’S chauffeur,

Mrs. VIRGINIA MC DONALD advised no person ever 
worked for her or her husband who subsequently worked 
for KING and she recalled no conversation at the dinner 
party for Senator BENNETT concerning KING’S chauffeur.

Mrs. PATRICIA HUTAR stated she heard no 
conversation concerning KING’S chauffeur at the dinner 
party for Senator BENNETT; however, at the reception 
preceding this dinner party she recalls hearing such a 
conversation as related by HAROLD RAINVILLE, Administrative 
Assistant to Senator EVERETT DIRKSEN. It was her recollec­
tion that this story was related by RAINVILLE concerning 
KING’S driver and maty maintained by the driver in a bag.
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' HAROLD E.//RAINVILLE f .Administrative Assistant
to Scnato'r'EVERETT DIRKSEN, 219 South Dearborn, Chicago, 
Illinois, advised as follows:

RALPH KUNSTADTER, Pediatrician, home 900 North 
Michigan, office 664 North Michigan, office telephone 
DE 7-4545, Chicago, Illinois, sometime in the past had 
advised that he at one time employed a man as a chauffeur 
who subsequently worked for KING as a chauffeur. This 
man had been required to carry large sums of money in 
a bag for KING and this man was scared that someone would 
rob him of this money. This man had been advised by 
Doctor KUNSTADTER to contact RAINVILLE but this man 
failed to so contact RAINVILLE.

Doctor RALPH KUNSTADTER, 664 North Michigan, 
Chicago, Illinois, advised that for several years his 
family had employed an elderly colored male,.JOLLY 
WILLIAMS, as a chauffeur. Approximately 18 months’ ago 

‘tills MSI!' Had been released from his service by KUNSTADTER 
because of his physical condition which Doctor KUNSTADTER 
recalled as being ^^^^^H^^^^^H. Doctor KUNSTADTER 
stated this person was probably deceased by now as he 
was over 65 and on Social Security.

Doctor KUNSTADTER stated he later heard this 
man went to work for KING but he had no recollection of 
hearing anything to the effect that this man was required 
to carry over $200,000 in cash in a black bag at all times 
for KING.

KUNSTADTER stated that approximately one year 
or so ago this man had contacted his family and allegedly 
had some knowledge of threats which had been made against 
Senator DIRKSEN. Doctor KUNSTADTER accordingly attempted 
to have WILLIAMS contact Senator DIRKSEN’s office concerning 
this matter.

It is to be noted that in September, 1966, 
the Chicago Office conducted extensive investigation con­
cerning a similar story concerning a person who allegedly 
worked for Doctor KING as a chauffeur and who formerly 
worked for Doctor RALPH KUNSTADTER. This investigation 
developed the identity of this individual as KELLY WILLIAMS, 
full details of which were furnished to the Bureau. No further 
investigation was conducted at that time due to the readily 
apparent mental problems of WILLIAMS, coupled with the serious 
doubts which were cast on his veracity.
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Re: WILLIAM FERBER 9/
"WILLIAM" FARBER^TLook Alike)

On April 18, 1968, at 3:15 PM, CLARENCE PETERSON, 
Assistant Vice President, Amalgamated Bank, 111 South 
Dearborn Street, Chicago, telephonically advised that an 
unknown white male, strongly resembling the likeness of 
ERIC GALT, appearing in the April 18 issue of the "Chicago 
Tribune" appeared at this bank shortly before 12:30 PM 
and requested to purchase a $10,000 certificate of deposit 
(savings) for cash. Mr. PETERSON inquired as to whether the 
unknown male had an account with Amalgamated and was 
informed that he did not. Mr. PETERSON then proceeded 
to make inquiry concerning this unknown male's background 
whereupon he became reluctant to furnish background 
information and inquired why it was necessary for him to 
identify himself. Mr. PETERSON informed the unknown male 
that it was the bank’s policy to have some identifying 
information and background concerning its new customers 
whereupon the unknown male produced a driver's license issued 
by the State of Wisconsin containing the name WILLIAM 
FERBER or WILLIAM FARBERS. The unknown male explained that 
he presently resided in another state and that this license 
was the license issued to him when he resided in Wisconsin.

Mr. PETERSON advised he turned the driver's 
license over on its reverse side to observe the signature 
which he found was obscured from view by a card containing 
the words, "National Association of Ballroom Dancers." 
Mr. PETERSON advised that before he could examine the driver’s 
license any further, the unknown male grabbed it out of his 
hands stating he could not see why he had to furnish any 
information about himself. Mr. PETERSON then stated that 
before he could obtain a certificate of deposit, he would 
be required to fill out the necessary savings account forms 
and furnish specimens of his signature which he, PETERSON 
furnished to the unknown male. The unknown male informed 
PETERSON that he would fill out the signature cards at the 
counter and left PETERSON’S desk and proceded to a counter 
in the lobby of the bank. PETERSON stated that he left his 
desk temporarily for only a few seconds to report this 
incident to his superiors and turned around to see if the
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unknown male had finished executing the cards and returned 
to his desk whereupon he found that the unknown male had 
disappeared from the bank. Mr. PETERSON said that he 
immediately examined all the waste recepticles in the 
vicinity of the lobby counter where the unknown male was 
last observed and failed to find the blank savings account 
signature cards indicating that these blank cards were 
apparently not left in the bank by the unknown male,

PETERSON said during his Lunch hour from 12:30 PM 
to about 1:30 PM, he was reading the "Chicago Tribune" and 
observed the photograph of subject GALT appearing therein 
and immediately felt that it was a strong likeness of the 
individual who had just attempted to obtain a certificate 
of deposit at Amalgamated.

PETERSON described this unknown male as follows:

Name

Sex
Race
Age
Height
Weight 
Complexion 
Characteristics 
Eyes
Hair
Wearing apparel

WILLIAM FERBER or
WILLIAM FARBERS
Male
White
About 35-40
5'8" or 5’9
160-170
Ruddy
Square jaw, clean shaven
Dark
Brown
White shirt, three quarter 
length tan light weight coat.

Review of Chicago classified and telephone directories 
failed to locate any listing identifiable with National 
Association of Ballroom Dancers, however, a copy of the March 
1968, issue of "Ballroom Dance Magazine", published monthly ’ 
by Dance Magazines, Inc., 268 West 47th Street, New York, New York 
discloses numerous advertisements for ballroom dancing throughout 
the United States, only one of which is possibly identical with 
National Association of Ballroom Dancers which is "Ballroom 
Dancers Association, Inc., " 756 7th Avenue, New York, New York.
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On April 23, 1968, the Milwaukee Division advised 
that the Motor Vehicle Division, Madison, Wisconsin, has three 
listings under the name of FERBER. WILLIAM A. FERBER and WILLIAM 
G. FERBER were eliminated on the basis of their dates of birth, 
which were, respectively,

WILLIAM H. FERBER, date of birth
was eliminated on the basis that Chief of Police HAROLD PHELAN, 
Hales Corners, Wisconsin, advised that FEBBER was arrested 
February 27, 1965, for operating with an expired drivers license. 
FERBER has been self-employed in the above town since 1948.

On April 25, 1968, the New York Division advised 
that the National Association of Ballroom Dancers is unknown 
to the officials of Dance Magazine, Inc., and Ballroom Dancers 
Association. Also there is no organization known to these 
officials that issues orange membership cards. A review of 
the subscription list did not indicate any subscriber by 
the name of FERBER or subject.

i
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RE: LOOK-ALIKE DRIVING BLUE CHEVELLE 
BEARING ALABAMA LICENSE 42-7866 1/1

On April 18, 1968, Sergeant SAUTZUS, 9th District, 
Chicago Police Department, telephonically advised the 
Chicago Office of the FBI that Mr. SOL LEVIN, 7337 South 
Shore Drive, Chicago, reported seeing an individual resembling 
the assassin of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING driving a late 
model Chevelle bearing Alabama license 42-7866 in the vicinity 
of 31st Street and South Halsted Street, Chicago, Illinois. 
Upon interview by SA JOSEPH S. REICHART, Mr. LEVIN stated 
that a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY somewhat resembled the 
individual he had seen in the Chevelle; however, Mr. LEVIN 
was not able to describe that individual in any detail. 
He did say, however, that the individual was accompanied 
by a blonde woman.

On April 24, 1968, the Birmingham Division advised 
that 1968 Alabama license 42-7866 was issued to EDGAR F. 
BORDEN, Moulton, Alabama. Mrs. WALCIE JOHNSON, BORDEN’S" 
mother, advised tnat her son was last known to be residing 
at 2344 Sacramento, Chicago, but is in the process of moving 
to an unknown address at San Angelo, Texas.

On same date, the Dallas Division advised that 
EDGAR FLOYD BORDEN, San Angelo, Texas, was interviewed on 
same date and he advised that although instant vehicle is 
still registered in his name, he sold the vehicle to RUSSELL 
RALPH, 2344 South Sacramento, Chicago, Illinois. Interview 
with BORDEN determined him not to be identical with JAMES 
EARL RAY.

On April 25, 1968, an individual identifying 
himself as RUSSELL MILLER, 1811 South Ashland, Chicago, 
Illinois, telephonically contacted the Chicago Office of 
the FBI and said that he had heard from his friend, EDGAR 
FLOYD BORDEN, that the FBI was looking for the car that 
he was driving. He advised that he could be contacted at
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the above address on the following date8

On April 26, 1968, investigation to locate RUSSELL 
MILLER at the above address proved negative; however, 
individuals residing at that address stated that the photo­
graph of JAMES EARL RAY did not resemble anyone residing 
at that address.

On April 29, 1968, gUS^LL RALPH, also known as 
RUSSELL MILLER, was interviewedat his residence, 2344 South 
Sacramento, first floor, Chicago, Illinois. He advised 
that he no longer had the car in question but that he was 
driving it on April 18, 1968, in the vicinity of 31st Street 
and South Halsted Street in the company of a blonde woman. 
Further inquiry revealed that RALPH, born at
Ypsilanti, Michigan, is 6*1'' tall, and weighs 210 pounds. 
A comparison of the scars and marks and fingerprints of JAMES 
EARL RAY with those of RUSSELL RALPH determined that RALPH 
was not identical to RAY.
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Re: JOSEPH CLAYTON MONTAGNE

On April 19, 1968, the Springfield Division advised 
that information had been received from the Jackson Division 
that the Pascagoula, Mississippi, Police Department stopped 
an individual driving a white Corvair bearing 1968 Illinois 
license DG 3109. He identified himself as above. He was 
accompanied by another white male whose identity was not 
determined and MONTAGNE indicated he was a musician and the 
other person indicated he was a seaman, with both heading 
for New Orleans.

The officer who stopped the above individuals said 
that MONTAGNE resembled the photograph of the subject.

Indianapolis Division developed from auto registstration 
records that the above license plate registers to RAYMOND 
HILLBURN, 6039 North Ridge, Chicago, for a 1956 Dodge. No 
other registration or drivers license information regarding 
MONTAGNE.

On April 20, 1968, MARIA HILLBURN, former wife of 
RAYMOND HILLBURN, 4700 Magnolia Street, Chicago, advised 
SA JAMES W. SWINFORD that HILLBURN purchased a white Corvair 
convertible, model unknown, approximately two weeks ago and 
departed the Chicago area for Alabama on April 5, 1968. She 
further advised that she had been contacted telephonically 
by her husband on April 19, 1968, at which time he advised 
her that he is now residing with LUCILLE HASSEY, 130 Patton 
Street, Montgomery, Alabama, telephone 265-4836. Mrs. HILLBURN 
advised that her husband in no way resembles the photograph of 
the subject, nor is she acquainted with any associate of his 
who could be identical with the subject. She said that the name 
of JOSEPH CLAYTON MONTAGNE is completely unknown to her.
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RE: DALE BAXTER 
ET AL
GARY, INDIANA

On April 19, 1968, an anonymous male telephonically 
contacted SA ROBERT J, DOLAN and advised that he wished to 
furnish information concerning captioned matter. He declined 
to identify himself but stated the following individuals, 
all current residents of Gary, Indiana, are reportedly in 
possession of information concerning this matter:

DALE BAXTER^

~^Re s id e s~ 4(Tt h a hd Tyler
JHIRLEE MACKOWIAk Z- - 

~Resides 40th" and Tennessee

JACK WEISSBUCH
Resides 4160 Broadway

Caller stated above had been bragging they have 
information concerning the killing of Dro MARTIN LUTHER KING 
and know the whereabouts of the suspect presently being sought 
by the FBI. They also said the FBI does not in fact have the 
actual weapon utilized by the killer but the whereabouts 
of such weapon is known to the above trio. Caller declined 
to furnish additional information and terminated the call.

On April 23, 1968, the Indianapolis Division ad­
vised that all of the foregoing individuals had been contacted 
and denied having any knowledge concerning captioned case nor 
any knowledge concerning the weapon used in this murder.
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RES TENNESSEE LICENSE BK 1897

On April 19, 1968, Mr. JClfiN POWELL, 8655 South
Elizabeth, Chicago, Illinois, employment Tidolpfi Levin 
Company, Incorporated, 5 North Wabash, Chicago, Illinois, 
was interviewed at the FBI Office, Chicago, Illinois, at 
which time he had furnished the following information;

At approximately 8:40 a,m. on April 18, 1968,
Mr, POWELL was proceeding to the Chicago Loop area via the 
northbound lane of the Stevenson Expressway, Mr, POWELL 
stated that he exited on the Stevenson Expressway and 
immediately stopped for a red light at which time he 
noticed a 1962 or 1963 yellow Pontiac Catalina convertible 
bearing 1963 Shelby County, Tennessee, license BK 1897, 
He stated that this vehicle was occupied by a white male, 
believed to be identical with subject JAMES EARL RAY, and 
a white female, Mr, POWELL stated that the white female 
was driving the vehicle and when stopped at the red light, 
the white female got out from the passenger’s side of the 
car and went around the front of the car to assume the 
driver’s seat, POWELL advised that at this time, he was 
approximately ten feet away from this individual and he 
described him as follows: white male, height 6*3” (Mr, 
POWELL stated that subject could have been much taller than 
this as he was sitting in a car which is low to the ground 
and subject was on a pavement incline^ , early 40’s, dark 
complexion, 190 pounds, brown hair, medium build, no 
outstanding characteristics or scars, wearing brown long­
sleeved sweater with gray ”V" down the front. Mr. POWELL 
was furnished two photographs of subject, one taken in 
1952 by the Chicago Police Department and one taken in 
1962, Mr. POWELL advised that he was positive that the 
individual in the photograph taken in 1962 was the person 
whom he saw in the 1962 or 1963 Catalina convertible.
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RE: LOOK-ALIKE IN CAR BEARING 
1967 TENNESSEE LICENSE BW 2739

On April 20, 1968, BERNICE THOMAS, 6140 South 
Dorchester, telephonically advised SA DANIEL M’o CRAWFORD 
that she had observed a man resembling the subject sitting 
in the back seat of a car bearing 1967 Tennessee license 
plates BW 2739, She advised that the car was going north on 
Milwaukee Avenue at Division Street and that she had a good 
look at this individual. A man and a woman were sitting in 
the front seat. She said she had observed this car on the 
afternoon of April 19, 1968, and did not call until this 
date because she thought that her friend had called yesterday; 
however, she found out on this date that no one had called.
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Re: E. M. RAY
Pascagoula, Mississippi

Mrs. LENORE STEWART, 3538 West Hirsch, Chicago, 
telephonically advised at 4:20 PM, April 20, 1968, that 
her son GERALD HULTGREN is living in Pascagoula, Mississippi, 
Box 195, with an individual named E. M. RAY. RAY is unknown 
to STEWART as to description or background.

GERALD HULTGREN is described as a white male, 
born . 6’3", 170 pounds in 1960, Social
Security Number He has a background of
juvenile trouble and Interstate Transportation of Stolen 
Motor Vehicle matters. He was turned over to juvenile 
authorities at Cook County, for prosecution in 1960.

STEWART last 
about three weeks ago. 
unknown location. The 
known to STEWART.

heard from her son and RAY telephonically 
These two men were to take a trip to an 

employment of RAY and HULTGREN was not
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The Atlanta Division advised on April 25, 1968, 
that Mr. RANDOLPH B. LoONES,J7ure Oil Company Dealer, 
Americus , ^5ebrgia7 advised he sold gas to an individual on 
April 16, 1968, who closely resembled 1968 phpto of JAMES 
EARL RAY. Mr. JONES described the car he believed the 
person to be driving as well as furnishing a physical 
description of this individual. He also stated that he 
believed the individual purchased gas on a temporary Pure 
Oil Credit Card, which he believes expires in August or 
September, 1968. He also advised that the credit card slips 
were purchases on April 16, 1968, and had already been 
forwarded to the Pure Oil Company Retail Department, Palatine, 
Illinois.

On April 26, 1968, Mr. CLYDE E. PHODES, Accounting 
Department, Pure Oil Company, Palatine, Illinois, was 
telephonically contacted by SA RENE J. DUMAINE, at which time 
he advised that the package of credit card slips mailed in 
by Mr. JONES on April 17, 1968, would already be in the 
Balance process, Accounting Department, and would take until 
atrleast April 30, 1968, to locate. He said it is possible 
that he would be able to locate the credit card slips mailed 
in on April 22, 1968. He requested that he be furnished 
with the Transmittal Slip number used by JONES in submitting 
the credit card transactions.

On the same date, Mr. RHODES was furnished with 
the following transmittal numbers:

4/18/68 - 7-0217999 
7-0218000

4/22/68 - 7-0217997 
7-0217998

The foregoing were obtained from the Atlanta Division in 
contact with Mr. R. B. JONES. Mr. RHODES advised that he 
had located all of the credit card slips submitted on 
April 22, 1968. A review of these slips did not reveal any
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credit card slips for any transaction on April 16, 1968.

In a continuing review of Pure Oil Company 
records, in conjunction with Mr. RHODES and THOMAS DAVINI 
by SA ROBERT F. PEVAHOUSE on April 29 and 30, 1968, 
located the list of credit card invoices submitted by Mr. 
JONES on April 18, 1968. Credit card purchase number 
0882579109 was made by Lt. Col. WILKERSON, however, the 
invoice itself could not be located and the addresswasnot_ 
yet in file. The charge for credit card number 
is another company credit card and the ticket has already 
been separated elsewhere. No further effort will be made 
to locate this card in view of the comments made by Mr.
JONES. It should be noted that this review did not reveal 
any purchase made on a temporary Pure Oil Credit Card.

There were purchases made by the following 
companies;

Americus Utility 
Aladdin Insulaters 
Georgia Highway Department 
V. R. Bush Company 
Southern Bell of Georgia 
Simplex Nail 
W. C. Page

The charge for H. 0. JONES, JR. was not further 
checked out since it was in the amount of $101.43, which 
could not have been a mere gas purchase.

A review of the credit card slips submitted 
reveals the following purchases for gasoline on April 16, 1968

A.U. ARNOLD 
RFD Americus, Georgia

JAMES F. TRAINOR 
P.O. Box 265 
Damascus, Georgia

J. ROY STUDSTILL 
212 Daniel Street 
Americus, Georgia 
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Re: Ro TAYLOR
OAK LAWN, ILLINOIS

Investigation regarding the above-named individual 
was initiated upon receipt of a typewritten postcard by the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Headquarters in 
Washington, D.C. The card was postmarked April 22, 1968, and 
the Bureau instructed the Chicago Division of the EBI to 
attempt to locate R. TAYLOR and interview him regarding any 
inforiration he might have pertinent to this case.

The contents of the postcard are quoted below:

’’Dear Sirs,

A lot of us knew J. E. Ray from Fullerton Ave in 
Chicago. Maybe he did steal cars or armed robbery but 
he never killed anyone like the Niggers do in riots. 
We thank him for killing M. King. He was nothing but 
a trouble maker. If we do see him in Chicago—we will 
reward him with a couple of thousand dollars—not turn 
him in. He did us Chicagoans a good turn.

We have an ad in the paper which he will recognize, 
but you wouldn’t the way it is typed out.

We all in Chicago are so happy King is dead 
(except the Nigger The Liquor business is at an all 
time high We hope he never gets caught so that if R. 
Abenathy (King’s Succesor starts something he will do 
the same to him. We love J. E. Ray.

R. Taylor”

The following named individuals in the Oak Lawn, 
Illinois, area were located through credit and police depart­
ment checks and through a review of appropriate telephone 
directories. The first four individuals were interviewed 
on April 26, 1968, and the fifth individual on April 29, 1968 
by SA ROBERT F. SWIERCZ.
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1) ROBERT C. TAYLOR 
8725 Stevens Drive 
Oak Lawn, Illinois

2) ROBERT R. TAYLOR 
6540 82nd Place 
Oak Lawn, Illinois

3) RONALD P. TAYLOR 
7721 Laramie 
Oak Lawn, Illinois

4) RUSSELL C„ TAYLOR 
6810 Saratoga Drive 
Oak Lawn, Illinois

5) ROY G. TAYLOR 
5332 State Road 
Oak Lawn, Illinois

All advised they had not written or mailed the
postcard quoted above, nor could they think of anyone who 
might have done so.
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RE: TROY EARLS

Following investigation conducted by SA JEROME 
F. NOLAN on April 26, 1968, at Rockford, Illinois.

CATHY SHARP, Clerk, Rockfprd'Police Department 
advised records reflected TROY HERMAN EARLSwas charged
with speeding September §0, 1962,“age age 22, white, male, 
with residence 1063 West State, Rockford - nothing further 
reflected.

Mrs. VIOLET NORD, Rockford Credit Bureau, advised
records reflected TROY EARLS, 4240 11th Street, Rockford, 
was placed in file July, 1959, at age 19. Employed Elco 
Tool Company since November of 1958 which was verified 
March, 1963. Wife, MARY, employed Barber-Colman Company, 
and as of March, 1963, had two children. Credit excellent.

The foregoing investigation was based on informa­
tion furnished by the Omaha Division who advised that on 
April 23, 1968, GREG J. KIBBLE, Chief of Police, Valley, 
Nebraska, advised he works part time at the Two Rivers State 
Recreation Area, south of Venice, Nebraska, and that on 
April 22, 1968, the Superintendent, RICHARD WOLKOW, had 
advised as follows:

On April 17, 1968, TROY EARLS, 4240 11th Street,
Rockford, Illinois, was registered as an overnight camper; 
he was driving a camper, make not recorded or recalled, 
Illinois license B 282390.

After viewing TV and newspaper photographs of
him, WOLKOW concluded there was some resemblance between 
EARLS and JAMES EARL RAY, aka, Fugitive, and recalled that 
EARLS had inquired of him regarding gun laws in the State of 
Nebraska.
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RE‘ JOHN H. CARNAHAN (LOOK-ALIKE)

On April 28, 1968, the Milwaukee Division advised
that TED WROBLEWSKI, Assistant Park Manager, Interstate 
State Park, St. Croix, Wisconsin, telephonically advised 
that he had read an article which set forth that the 
operator of the Modern Frontier Motel between Mandam and 
Bismarck, North Dakota, reported a man resembling RAY 
accompanied by a blonde female and driving a pickup truck 
registered that motel on April 25, 1968.

In view of this, WROBLEWSKI advised that on
April 23, 1968, a white male who gave the name J. CARNAHAN, 
Skokie, Illinois, accompanied by a blonde female, driving 
a Ford pickup with camper, Illinois license B 291617, registered 
at his park.

On the same date, the Springfield Division advised
that records, Motor Vehicle Bureau, reveal above license 
number registered to JAMES MC GOVERN, 10023 West Devon, 
Rosemont, Illinois, for a 1966 Chevrolet panel truck.

On the same date, Mr. JAMES J. MC GOVERN, above,
advised SA ROBERT L. BAKER that he is the owner of a 1966 
Chevrolet panel truck bearing 1968 Illinois license B 291617. 
This vehicle was observed and both license plates were 
attached. Mr. MC GOVERN could furnish no further informa­
tion in this matter anti was not identical with the subject.

JOHN H. CARNAHAN, 9138 Kilpatrick, Skokie, Illinois,
was locate^n3~irrt?FVIjewea^^SA BAKER. He advised that he 
and his wife were camping in Wisconsin this weekend and were 
driving a Ford pickup bearing 1968 Illinois license B 271617 
and were hauling a rented camper. CARNAHAN is the owner of 
Skokie Auto Air Company and is not identical to subject RAY.
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Re: J AMES- E, JBODkJZR___
^~T^34r-South~Avalon

Dolton, Illinois

On May 1, 1968, the Atlanta Office advised that 
CHARLES V. TYSON, Manager, Hertz Rental, Albany, Georgia, 
stated that at 12:15 PM, April 19, 1968, a white male 
identifying himself as JAMES E, BODKER, rented a 1967 
Ford Galaxie, 4-door, hard top, white over blue, Vehicle 
Identification Number 7A56C207625, bearing 1968 Georgia 
license 8J5039. This car was to be used in the vicinity 
of Albany and returned to Albany, Georgia, on April 22, 1968. 
BODKER gave home address as above and claimed to be manager 
of Suburban Motors, address not given. He furnished Illinois 
drivers license number. Vehicle not returned as of May 1, 1968. 
Description of BODKER fits general description of JAMES EARL 
RAY. One Hertz employee states BODKER bears close resemblance 
to 1968 photograph and believes BODKER could be identical to 
subject.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS W. PARRISH on May 1, 1968;

The records of the Dolton, Illinois Police Department 
were reviewed and contained no information identifiable with 
BODKER.

LARRY MILLAR, 14341 Avalon, Dolton, Illinois, advised 
that he is the brother-in-law of BODKER who uses the above 
address as a mailing address but does not reside at the location. 
He could furnish no information regarding BODKER’s present 
whereabouts. DONNA MILLAR appeared at the above residence and 
furnished the same information as her husband. She further 
advised that on the day KING was shot, BODKER and the rest of 
the family were attending a birthday party for their mother, 
Mrs. ZELDA BALDUC, 12357 Ashland, Calumet Park, Illinois. 
Both stated they would have BODKER contact the FBI if they 
located him. Both were also advised that the auto rented 
by BODKER was overdue and that he should immediately advise Hertz.
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Mrs. BALDUC was contacted and verified information 
given by the MILLARs. She exhibited a photo of BODKER. 
Comparison of this photo with that of the subject did not 
appear to indicate any similarity.

On May 2, 1968, BODKER was contacted at the North 
Side Inn, 125th and Western, Blue Island, Illinois. He 
bears very little physical resemblance to subject RAY. 
BODKER exhibited numerous identification to establish his 
background. Handwriting samples were obtained and appear 
identical to other signatures going back ten years. He 
advised that on the evening of the KING murder he was at his 
mother’s home with numerous other guests.

BODKER is presently on parole and has served 5 
years, 10 months of a 14-year sentence for voluntary manslaughter; 
he has also served time for burglary and auto theft. His parole 
records are maintained with the Illinois State Probation Office. 
He advised that he returned the Hertz car to their Chicago 
Office.
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Re Look Alike, O’Hare Airport, Chicago, Delta Airlines, 4/9/68.

The following investigation was conducted by SA 
DANIEL R. HUNTINGTON on May 1, 1968:

LOU MYERS, Field Ticket Office Manager, Delta 
Airlines, O’Hare International Airport, advised that from 
his records/the two ticket agents working the express baggage 
check in punter where seat .©'election formerly was located 
were JOHN WINNICK and PAUlPVANA. MYERS said that Delta 
handles"from four to five thousand passengers a day from 
O'Hare and advised that the seat selection is now handled, 
and was at that time handled, at each gate. However, if..JU 
ALVIN SHARP?/ is a frequent Delta Traveler, he would have 

■'TecaTTeHTTiat' this is where seat selection had been for a 
number of years.

WINNICK interviewed at length, however, he recalled 
nothing of incident described. He has seen many
photographs of subject, and states he cannot recall any 
person resembling subject.

PAUL VANA recently married, on honeymoon at the 
Island or Aruba, off the coast of South America, and unavail­
able until May 0, 1968.

The foregoing investigation was based on informa­
tion furnished by the New Orleans Division on April 29, 
1968, indicating that H. ALVIN SHARP, Educoin Company, 
New Orleans, Louisiana, advised that about 2:00 p.m. he went 
to the Delta Airlines Ticket Office, O'Hare Airport, and 
while there, observed a man talking with one of the seat 
reservation agents. SHARP thought he knew this man and 
and then his attention was further drawn to him by the fact 
that the passenger said he wanted to go to New Orleans but 
did not want the flight via Atlanta. SHARP spoke to this 
man, thinking he was his friend, apologized and then noted 
that this person remained at the counter and seemed to have 
a "hassle" with one of the two men at the counter. This 
conversation apparently continued for thirty minutes. * 
SHARP did not see this person again, states he believes this 
man was the subject after observing a new picture of RAY. 
SHARP stated the 1968 photo of RAY does not resemble man 
at airport.
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Immediately upon identification of the murderer of 
KING as JAMES EARL RAY, contact was established with the 
various airlines at O’Hare International Airport, with 
United States Customs and with airlines having international 
operations. On April 25, 1968, all airlines at O’Hare 
Airport as well as the O’Hare Detachment of the Chicago Police 
Department, Immigration and Naturalization Service, and United 
States Public Health were contacted by SA JOHN W. MORAN and 
SA DANIEL R. HUNTINGTON at which time supervisory personnel 
were furnished with Identification Orders and wanted flyers 
of the subject which they agreed to place in a prominent spot 
and discuss instant matter with their employees. They also 
advised that they would insure that the FBI was immediately 
contacted in the event any employee observed a person that 
resembled the subject.

On April 24, 1968, Mr. CHARLES G. WARD, District 
Supervisor, Federal Narcotics Bureau, United States Department 
of Justice, Room 1836, Federal Building, was contacted by 
SA CLARK A. HULL at which time he was furnished 25 copies of 
the wanted flyer for JAMES EARL RAY. Mr. WARD advised that 
all sources of the Narcotics Bureau would be contacted con­
cerning the subject and should any positive information be 
received about him or his whereabouts, he would immediately 
notify the FBI,

All ITSMV cases in the Chicago Division have been 
reviewed from March 23, 1968, to date where the car was 
stolen in or near Atlanta, Georgia. To date there has 
been no indication from this review that the subject was 
responsible for any theft that area based on Chicago informa­
tion.

Lieutenant EMIL GIESE, Commanding Officer, Identifica­
tion Division. Chicago Police Department, was contacted by 
SA RAMON W. STRATTON on April 22, 1968, with the request that 
the latent fingerprints presently outstanding in the Chicago 
Police Department unsolved criminal cases be checked against 
the known prints of JAMES EARL RAY. On April 26, 1968, Lieu­
tenant GIESE advised that he is continuing the program con­
sistent with the available personnel. He said that he had 
several thousand latents in file and to this time, he has
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eliminated an estimated 200 to 300. He advised that he is 
aware of the importance of this matter and is personally 
spending a considerable amount of time when possible 
eliminating these latents assisted by three latent examiners 
when available. On May 3, 1968, Lieutenant GIESE advised 
that he has eliminated about another 300 prints without 
developing any that could be identical with the subject.

On April 30, 1968, the Chicago Division instituted 
personal contacts with all of the country clubs within the 
territory. The contacting Agents reviewed the employment 
records of the various country clubs for any possibility 
that the subject could have been employed at the club at 
any time and if he had been employed since April 23, 1967. 
These contacts met with negative results; however, a copy 
of the Identification Order for the subject was left with 
appropriate personnel who advised that they would check all 
individuals who applied for employment in the future and 
would immediately notify the Chicago Division if there 
appeared to be any individual answering the physical descrip­
tion and photograph of the subject.

The records of the American Bartending School, 
334 South Wabash, were reviewed by SA RICHARD G. STILLING 
and contact has been maintained with Mr. GERALD R. SANTORO, 
Director, on a continuing basis in the event that the subject 
might contact the school.

The records of the American Bartending School were 
reviewed in an effort to find the attendance of JOHN RAY, 
subject’s brother; however, a search of these records going 
back to 1962 did not develop any information that JOHN RAY 
had attended.
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D STATES DEPARTMENT OF^STICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of:
Date:

Field Office File #:

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

ECCARD H, RICE Office: Newark, New Jersey
5/13/68

44-854 Bureau File *: 44-38861

JAMES EARL RAY;
REVEREND MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM
IO #4182, W #442-A

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ARMED- ROBBERY

Investigation at the Locksmithing Institute, Little 
Falls, NJ, revealed that an individual using the name
ERIC So GALT enrolled in a correspondence course, July, 1967, 
with initial correspondence coming from Montreal, Canada. 
The records indicate changes of address to Los Angeles, 
Birmingham and Atlanta. The most recent address is in Atlanta 
as of March, 1968. Investigation at local banks located 

“photograph of payments by GALT to the Locksmithing Institute. 
These "payments were in the form of two (2) Bank of America 
Mopey Orders., two (2) US Postal Money Orders and one (1) 
Canadian Postal Money Order. The FBI Laboratory has concluded 
that the hand printing and signatures on the material furnished 
by Locksmithing Institute was prepared by the individual 
responsible for preparing other specimens in this case attributed 
to ERIC S. GALT. Laboratory reports set forth. ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS. . _

V P

DETAILS

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

r

Dat& April 22} 1968

The following Information should not be isade public 
i?>. TW other manner except in the usual proceedings following 
th® 'iassiK^xiee of a subpoena daces tecum*

G2QBGS BWE4,director, J^cksgWiij!^^
15.00 Cardinal l^ive,~ Little Dallss"nsw" Jerseyf provided the’ 
f olid® fug information: /

EEXC, S , GALT, <^©89 Hue Hotre Dame Est^ Montreal, 
Canada, Quebec, according to his records enrolled'at the 
Lochsmithing Institute, Little Dalls, Dow Jersey, in July, 
1907. -Hr* D3WSA mads available an enrollment form date 
stamped truly 21, 1967, with ths heading Locksmithing Institute- 
Little Dalls, Jjcw Jersey 07424, The enrollment form was a 
p^-p^i$£ted blank containing the following information:

"Please enroll ns for the complete course in 
professional locksmithing (subject to your liberal 
money back agreement), I agree to folio® your plan 
of teaching and to submit at least one lesson and/or 
payment each month. I will pay tuition or payment 
each month* I will pay the tuition fee according 
to th© payment plan below:

"Plan A

"X enclose $10 enrollment fee. X will pay 
'$7.50 with each completed lesson Qiot less-than 
$7,50 per month) until I have paid $229^-50.,. X may 
proceed as rapidly as I wish.

“Plan 3 - Double Quick Plan

"I enclose $25 enrollment fee, J will pay 
$15 with each completed lessen (not less than 
$15 per month) until X have paid $219,50. I may 
•proceed as rapidly as.I wish* X save $10*

"Plan C

MI enclose $199.50 in full payment. I nay 
.proceed as rapidly as I wish and save $90*

On-^-^/XS/GS------ °»-Lii.tleL_rallg..r rev; _Joxsny File # TT^-a^k 44^.$K4 .______
EA JC^r 2. LTCSS &
SA-TO G. CMS (A) DG0:BP 4/16/68

by------------——:-----------------—-------------- . ---------- ------ ------------ , _________ Dora dictated:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI* It Is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

if and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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"Name WC. 8 . GMT
Street 253'9 Kuo Notre Dame Est.
City JjpntXQal^ Canada
State Quebec

"LESSOR INCLUDES WLS; JSKD*-SUPPLIES AT NO E2WA CHARGE.”

The above is all hand printed except the middle initial 
”S” which is written.

The student ledger card in the name.of Jar. ERIC S. 
GALT, 113 14th Street^ northeast^ Atlanta, Georgia, disclosed 
the following information.

In the top right hand corner it shows student number 
as 3-1-15183, with a date at the top‘.of Inarch 30, 1968.

Mr. DURYEA advised that the’■Locksmithing Institute 
had received a change cf address for ...GALT to the aforementioned 
address on March 30, 1988.

The first -payment for the. -.course was recorded on 
July 31, 1937, and the last. payment of $7.50 was recorded on 
April 3, 1968. ' ‘ '

Mr, DURYEA advised that he could provide no 
information regarding GALT’s enrollment.

The fol low trig- is - a conf i den t lai info ma t io n -4 om 
used by Locksmithing Institute when students enroll for 
the locksmithing course;
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
iqjpjnksmithing Institute

Your credentials as a registered Locksmithing Student justify your 
possession of tools and equipment necessary to pick locks and to 
perform other work of a highly restricted and confidential nature.

This form is your application to receive such credentials, the 
tools of your trade, instruction in lock-picking, and in the other 
secrets of the locksmithing profession. Answer each question' com­
pletely and return this form promptly.

1. YOUR NAME ERIC S, GALT________________________________________________

Student Number 3Q~D5l89 Telephone Number

2 • Ageq£Married Single^Dependent s NONE

3. Name of Employer' AM TAKINO COURSE. AT AMERICAN BUSINESS CONSULT- 

Nature of your work ANTS.16010 CRENSHAW, LONG BEACH,CALIF.

4. Have you any specialized training?BACK PAGE

5. Education: Public School High X College Other

, 6. How do you plan to capitalize on your training? 
Spare-time earnings? Open Your Own Shop?_____ - .

Other Plans? X

"7. Have you any physical defects?  NO/

8. List two character ref^ences: ' " /
1) / 2) /
Name RS RITA^STBEN V , NamqT^JNARI^^ 

Address ^66 FRANKLIN.L,A. Address 5533 HOLLYWOOD,L.A.

Occupation HOUSEWIFE Occupation WAITRESS

List any other information which you feel we should have in order to 
help you, on the reverse side of this form.

I, the undersigned, do hereby swear and affirm that I have never been 
convicted of the crimes of burglary, or breaking and entry, robbery, 
qr grand or petty larceny,

FURTHER, I solemnly swear that I will keep in strict confidence and 
to myself all of the information that I will receive from the Lock­
smithing Institute in regard to picking locks; that I will use this 
information only in the discharge of my duties as a locksmith; that 
I will never use my knowledge of this subject to aid or abet in the 
commission of a crime. . - ' ’ . ■
Name T ‘ City ^-^ FarfA^

(write)
Address A - 57>1W^ State f>A7 Zip Code^-^^/y
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I HAD TRAINING IN THE MILITARY IN ORDINANCE 

AND SINCE THEIR IS A SIMULARITY^THE TWO

I GOULD COMBINE THEM IN ONE BUSINESS.

0
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According to Mr, DUEYEA, this document is an
affidavit tiled by the student when he returns his first 
lesson to ths Locksmithing'institute. He has no way °f 
determining when this document might have been received, 
homever, he mould assume that it mas submitted tilth the 
first less-on or else there mould be a notation made on the 
back that his institute had submitted a follow up letter to 
the student.

In addition to .the above documents, he made available 
two addresses which are as follows:

Mr. EBIC S. GALT 
1535 Horth Serrano 
Los Angeles, California 90027

Mr. EBIC S. C-ALT 
2608 Highland Avenue 
feitiringham, Alabama 35205

.Dr. WBYEA farther informed that the order of.address©
would have beep as follows: the Montreal, Canada, address, the 
first address.that his institute received. The Los Angeles, 
California, address, the second received. The Birmingham, 
Alabama, address, the third address and the.address on the 
student ledger .card in Atlanta, Georgia, the most recent address 
which was March 30, W63»

A searct/was made of the subscriptions for the
Locksmith is housed in the sane building as the 

'ToSIHSiin^^ and no subscription could be located 
'■■under the" nu^" EBIC S. GALT.

Hr. DUBYEA advised that everything, including lessons,
payments, letters or any correspondence of any nature, 
received .by the Locksmithing Institute or Locksmith Lodger 
waul ci:-be- immediately maintained by him and given to the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation as soon as possible after it 
is received.

In the event the above inforr-3tion is to be made
public, a subpoena duces tecum should be directed to Mr. 
GEOEGE EIXEyEA, Director, Locksmithlag Institute, 1500 Cardinal 
Drive, Little Falls, Hew Jersey, 07424.

/ -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date April 25, 1903

1*•<»

The following; information should' foot be made 
public in any other manner than the usual proceedings 
following the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum#

GEORGS DUSTEA, Director, LeoJseffli tiring Institute, 
1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, Hew Jersey, made available 
a-white envelope postmarked Montreal,-Canada, with the Tcmuu 
muSoral VII, 1067# The envelope bor© a return ..address, of 
EBXC S, GALT, 2589 Rue Hotra Dane, followed by the 
abbreviation, £«S»T«, Montreal, Canada, Quebec, The 
envelope was mi led to Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, 

Mew Jersey, USA 07424, The address .-.on-envelope was 
tender!?;ted and has been submitted'to the'Federal Bureau 
pf Jhs v us tigatien (FBI) Laboratory, and Xdmt if lent 1 aa ’ 
Division, for examination,

la the event ths above information is to ba made 
^public, a subpoena duces tecum should be directed to
■4^£$GE DUBV3A, Director, Lecksmithing Institute, 1500'Cardinal 
-Drive, Little Falls, Hew Jersey, " /

4/15/68 ot LittlG FglXsJZ__ File/^D^

SA ra G. 0WS /eg 4/19/68
by____ ______________.___________ __ _______________ ______ Ctojtedietoted

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency*
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONX

Slay 1, 1968
Pete —-------- —--------

The lolloping informatIon should not be mad© 
.public in any other 'grannw tiJah the normal proceeding 
'Allowing, the issuane^T>^^ duces tecum.

GEOSGS DUSYEA, Director, Locksmith log Institute, 
1500 CardInal Drive, Little Tails, New Jersey, made 
available the following iteiiW to SA JAKES R, LAUGHLIN and 
SA DONG. OWENS:

1. Coupon-, to Icckanith- ledger, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, requesting: the. padlock handbook bearing the 
typewritten name and address-of SSXG S. GALT, 1535~N-SSRRANO, 
Los Angeles, California.

2. Four (47 green payment coupons to Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, Now Jersey, shoeing payment -for 
lessons six through urine, -Coupons--six through eight bore 
the handprinted address of 1535-N-3SRRAW, Los Angeles, 
California, and th®, handprinted name of EH IC S. GALT. 
Coupon for lesson number- nine Lord the handprinted address 

"of 113-14th Street, ’N.jS^j.'tMlant'n., Georgia.

3. Envelop®-postmarked .April 9, 1963, Little 
Falls, New Jersey, from 1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, and marked ’’Coved, left no address,” The 
envelope contained a white examination certificate hearing 
the address of GALT in the.upper"10ft hand corner and 
the letter grade of B plus in the upper right band corner. 
This examination cert if icate Ivas for lesson number eight.

4. Envelope postmarked April 10, 1963, Little 
.Falls, New Jersey, from. 1560 .Cardinal .Drive, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, and marked ”i!3.vd<l, 'Xe^ The
envelope contained a white examination certificate bearing 
the address of GALT in the upper left hand corner and 
the letter grade oX A in the upper, right band corner. 
This examination certificate was for lesson number nine.

5. Five (57 fingerprint cards of key personnel 
who might have handled the above material. These cards .are

0n__4Z12/£a___a» -JldiUtU^lla^^^File #_MeSaEk_44=354___________  

SA DON G. GWENS and
by SA JAMES R, Wn^:T. . ^^^ Dote dieted 4/25/63

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency: 

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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for the following persons:

BOYD HENRY GILLEN

ANNIE DELORES JAMES

TRUDY R03ERTADE_EINIS

LYN CASHNELLI MENZIES

GEORGE FLOYD DURYEA

The- above material has been submitted to the 
FBI Laboratory for appropriate examination.

If the above information is to be made 
public, a subpoena should be directed to GEORGE DURYEA 
Director, Locksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal Drive, 
Little Falls, Nev Jersey.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

April 22, 1953
Dote---------------------------------------------------------- -

_ EDWIN LEAFniLL/Cashier, Bank of Bloomfield, 554 
Bloomfield Avenue, made available Recordak film which photo­
graphically recorded a film record of all the checks and 
other negotiable instruments handled by the above bank during 
the following pertinent periods:

7/28 - 8/3/67 
8/3 - 8/10/67 
1/8 - 1/12/68 
1/31 - 2/6/68 
3/11 - 3/12/63 
4/8 - 4/10/68

'She above -described Recordak film records were 
visually reviewed on a Recordak 310 Film Reader and the 
following information was developed:

Recerdak Fi^gi Pack gated January 8 - 12, 1968 .

Banl^of America Honey Ordor #0799 18 037, in the amount 
of $15, pux’chased_at- the Holly wood-We stern Branch7~Hollyv/ood, 
California, and payable through the National Trust and Savings 
Assentation, Hollywood, California, issued on January 8, 1968, 
payable to Loeksmithing Institute, purchaser ERIC S. GALT, date 
of deposit January 10, 1S68, account number listed on the bottom 
of the right-hand corner of the check 7393 85000 and account 
^^^^^^^^^^^.the left-hand corner bottom of the check

Re&®5?dak -Fllm/^ack Including Date of Karch 6, 1968 
!►«<»»>'—iT'.oj.x,«>^^j<<*xw^jtW'f«ir.orrn^^5w-»<'««#»i—^—r.^iwir ■».—.•*■■■ ■>» iwww^fwint—inifciinMwvii—«——■>■■< mi I" ■ir<«w»m"iiT'w»«a—j»m*nMiliii»

Bank <if America Honey Order #0799 19 701, in the amount 
of $7.50, purchased AVThe Holiywood-Wes-tern 'BrauctrT^Hollywood, 
Califeraia, drawn on the National Trust and Savings Association, 
Hollywood,^California, payable to Locksmithing Institute, dated 
February 26, 1363, purchaser’s name listed as ERIC S, GALT1, 
account number on right-hand bottom of check listed as 799^ 85000 

number lintel on loft-hand bottom of 
■^^^-^pt^-Wsa-on ■ Mat ch 3, 19687 ———————————————-

On 4/15/63 o, Bloomfield, Nev/ Jersey File * Newark 44-85.4___ ;----------

SAs UDO H. SPECHT
by nhH CHARKES B-^-ggRZ_______ UHS/jira__________Date boated----------------- 4Z1EZSB-----------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is th. property of th. FBI and Is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents ore not to bo distributed outside your agency. ^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Bev. 4-15-44)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n^ April 29, 1888

Ueoords of th© Fidelity Union Trust Company, 765 
Broad .Street,.'contain. the'following item which were received
in regular deposits on the dates indicated from the Bank of 
Bloomfield, 554 Bloomfield Avenue, Bloomfield, New Jersey, a 
corresponding bunk:

Deposit dated July 31, 1067

Canadian- Postal Money Order #£31660868 
sum'oFl^TTSQT'^^

in the

JMwsAt 4fe£ed Karch 11, 1968
-'i^^MJW^wjtrt*^^^

U.S. JJtostaJ^aoneyC^^
srfaape^^ Fn the sum of ^15.00,
■payable to Locksmithing Institute, Little Fallsj 
New Jersey, and signed EBIC S. GALT,

..Deposit, dated April 8, 1968 /

U.S. Postal Honey Order #5615657922/^0310 
stiSpeiTlljrch^ $7.50,

...payahis to Lockssithing Institute, Little Falls,
New Jersey, and signed DNXC Se GALT.

Th©.ahov© information is not to be macle public 
«®M&©^>t5-l^~®.-4as^l- -proceeding following the issuance of .a subpoena 
duces tecum. In the event this information is necessary for 
court ..purposes,. a subpoena should be directed to any officer of 
the Fidelity Union Trust Company.

4/19 &
on___4/22763 at Newark, New Jersey F[le#Newark 44-854

by -BAA CLAUSS -IT. BUNCAN, JH, /Igd Date a;rtn,„d ■ 4/26/68 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Ths following are the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 17, 1968:
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REPORT 
of th 3

LABORATORY ----- *-----

• FEDERAL BUREAU 0? INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Ta: FBI, Memphis (44-1987)_ Date: April 17, 1968
’ FBI File No- 44-38861

Re MURKIN Lab. No. D-5G0665 JK
CR D-560666 JK

‘ D-560667 JK

Specimens received from LOS AngeleS, 4/12/68

Q127 White envelope bearing typewritten address "MR DALE L. 
DYKEMA, Receiver 3325 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, 
California. 90005." postmarked "Los Angeles California 
Annex JA 22 AM 1968" ■. »

0128 Typewritten letter dated 1/21/68, beginning "DEAR SIR, 
I AM WRITING..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q129 Letter dated 12/21/67, addressed to "Eric Galt 1535 
North Serrano, Hollywood, California," beginning 
"Dear Mr. Galt: As you know..." and signed 
"Dale L. Dykema"

Specimens received from Chicago, 4/12/68

Q130 Typewritten letter dated 10/5/67, beginning "Dear Sir: 
I received..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q131 Typewritten letter dated 10/22/67, beginning "Dear Sir, 
I ordered four..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q132 Typewritten letter dated 11/20/67, beginning "Deal’ Sir, 
While in Birmingham..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

0133 Order Blank of the Superior Bulk Film Co., Chicago, Ill. 
for order in the amount of $337.24, to be shipped to 
Eric S. Galt, 2608 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Alabama

i!

ALSO SUBMITTED: Six miscellaneous items of correspondence of 
the Superior Bulk Film Co.
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Specimens received from Newark, 4/13/68

Q134 Enrollment Form of the Locksmithing institute, Little Falls, 
N. J., dated 7/31/67, in the name .’’Eric S. Galt"

Q135 "Confidential Information" form of the Locksmithing 
Institute, bearing the signature "Eric S. Galt"

Result of examination:

The "Eric S. Galt" signatures on Q128, Q130, 0131, 
Q132 and0135 were prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appearing on items previously submitted in this 
case.

The typewritten impressions appearing on Q127, 
Q128, Q130, Q131, Q132 and Q135 were found to be the same 
style of type but the lack of identifying defects precluded 
a determination as to whether the sane typewriter prepared 
all of these items; however, no significant differences were 
noted between the impressions appearing on these items. 
The style of type appearing on these specimens conforms to 
a standard for Royal pica style of type.spaced ten letters 
to the inch. This style of type also appears on a typewriter 
sold under the Singer name.

' It was determined that the hand printing appearing
the Q133 order blank and the Q134 enrollment form was pre­
pared by the same individual. No questioned hand printing 
appears on the other items received.

Indented impressions wore noted on the reverse 
side of the Q12S letter. The names "Ray," "Galt" and 
"Rily" and numerals "ET3623" were some of the notations 
interpreted on this item.' • — ^-v^ ^^^^^^^^ ^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KK 44-854

The following ar© the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 19, 1968:
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REPORT

FEDERAL BUREAU 0? • INVESTSGAWJ 
WASJBMGTO^ D. C. 20535

To. FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date.- April 19, 1968
FBI Fils No. 44—38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-560919 JK
CR ‘ D-560789 JK

Specimens received 4/16/68, fl'Om FBI, Newark

Q215 White envelope postmarked "Montreal, P;Q., VII, 
1967," bearing return address "Eric S. Galt 2589 - 
Rue Notre Dame Est, Montreal, Canada, Quebec" and 
hand printed address "Locksmithing Institute 
Little Falls, New Jersey, U. S. A. 07424"

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Chicago

K35 Nine sheets of paper bearing known handwriting and 
hand printing of GINGER NANCE

Result of examination:

. It was concluded that the hand printing appearing
on the Q215 envelope was prepared by the individual responsible 
for the preparation of the hand printing on the Locksmithing 
Institute Enrollment Form and the Superior Bulk Film Company 
order blank which were previously submitted in this matter.

No significant indented impressions were noted on 
this envelope.

Except for the word "broult" it was concluded that 
the questioned writings on Q118 (torn "Kleenex box") were 
prepared by GINGER NANCE, K35, Similarities were also noted 
between the word "broult" and the known writings of NANCE but 
the lack of known writing precluded a definite opinion from 
being reached, k
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Th® following are the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 23, 1963: -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF KWESnSATi^
WAS’^GTOM, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 23, 1968
. • FBI File No. 44—38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. NO. D-561211 JK
CR -

Specimens received ^/ZU/

Q248 Payment coupon "6 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 1535 No 
Serrano, L.A. Calif." .

Q249 Payment coupon "7 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 1535 N.
Serrano, L.A. Calif."

Q250 Payment coupon #8 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 1535 N.
Serrano, L.A. Calif."

Q251 Payment coupon #9 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 113-14th St., 
N.E. Atlanta-Ga." . '

Q252 Order blank for the "Locksmith Ledger" bearing typewritten 
name and address "Eric S. Galt" .

Q253 Envelope postmarked "Little Falls, N.J., Apr.-9’68" with 
enclosed "Lesson #8" of the Locksmithing Institute, 
bearing typewritten name and-address for Eric S. Galt

Q254 Envelope postmarked "Little Falls, N.J., Apr.-10’68" with 
enclosed "Lesson #9" of the Locksmithing Institute, 
bearing typewritten name and address for Eric S. Galt .
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Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned hand printing' 
appearing on Q24S, Q249, Q250 and Q251 was prepared by the 
individual responsible for preparing other hand printing on 
specimens in this case attributed to Eric S, Galt. •

The typewritten impressions appearing on Q252, Q?53 
and Q254 are similar in stylo to those appearing on other items 
received in this ratter believed to have emanated from Eric S. Galt, 
but the lack of identifying defects precluded a definite d^tomina- 
tion as to whether the same typewriter was used to prepare all of 
these items; however, no significant differences wore noteu. ,.

1
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Ths following are the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 26, 1968:
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7-ib REPORT

FEDERAL BUnSAU OF i PJVEST! SAY! G?J 
WAS^^GYGA, h. C. 20535

to: FBI, Memphis (44—1987)

^ MURKIN
CR

Pate= April 26, 1968 
FBI File No. 44-38861
Lab. NO. D-561586 JK

Specimens received 4/24/68

Qc288 Photocopy of Canadian Money Order #C 31,600,868, in 
the amount of $17.50, signed "Eric Galt"

Result of examination:

Although the photocopy, Qc288, lacks the quality 
necessary for a satisfactory comparison, some differences 
v/ere noted between the writing appearing on the face of this 
item v/hen compared with the writings appearing on specimens 
submitted in this case. -

Some features noted on Qc288 which might give an 
indication of its place of purchase are a stamp with the 
wording "Montreal 23 VII 67;" the number of the money order, 
"C-31,600,863;" the printed name "Hector Cormier" at the 
bottom of the money order and the initials "M ." or ”N." "D." 
on the bottom line to the right of the printed Cormier name.
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By comuuicated dited April 23, 1968, the FBI Laboratory 
• advised as- - follows 1

Two latent fingerprints of value developed on 
envelope, Q253, and two latent fingerprints developed on 
envelope, Q234. One of the latent fingerprints on Q253 and one 
of the latent fingerprints on Q254 have been identified as finger 
prints submitted for elimination purposes of GEORGS FLOYD DURYEA, 
Ths two remaining latent fingerprints are not identical 
with the fingerprints- submitted for elimination purposes 
or of the fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #405942G.

The $&te®t ;fi.ng®rprisrt:^ reported on
th© whit© envelope bearing hand priated address in part 
"Locksmlthing Institute,” Q2I5, has been identified as a 
fingerprint o f LY?® CA^K'SLLI £®JZ1EG, who is an employe® 
of the Locksmithing Institute,
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